## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE GRANT FUNDS (2010-02-22/R-3)

WHEREAS, the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Grant has made funds available to enhance the quality of law enforcement services provided to local communities; and

WHEREAS, the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Grant has granted funds in total for the amount of \$22,333.60; PSN-MDAT Chapel Hill Police Department Training Grant funds in the amount of \$1,250.00; PSN-MDAT Chapel Hill Police Department Youth Trip Grant funds in the amount of \$5,000 and

WHEREAS, the funds would be used to improve the police department's safety equipment, training opportunities and our ability to continue the annual enrichment trip for at risk youths in the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Manager to accept the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Grant funds, PSN-MDAT Chapel Hill Police Department Training Grant funds, and PSN-MDAT Chapel Hill Police Department Training Grant funds and to make all necessary assurances.

This is the  $22^{nd}$  day of February 2010.